SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Finance to Reengrossed House Bill No. 1026 by Representative Fannin

1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 1</u>

- 2 On page 1, line 2, after "reenact" and before "R.S." insert "R.S. 3:284(D)(3)(a) and (F),"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 2, change "47:1676(E)" to "47:302.2(C)(1)(b), 332.6(B), and 1676(E)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 1, line 5, after "special treasury funds;" insert "to repeal R.S. 47:6007(C)(7) and
- 7 R.S. 51:942(I)(2);"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 1, line 7, change "treasury;" to "treasury; to provide for the Louisiana Buy Local
- 10 Purchase Incentive Program Fund;"
- 11 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>
- On page 1, line 9, change "Fund;" to "Fund; to provide for the disposition of certain
- 13 collections in the city of Shreveport;"
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- On page 1, line 11, after "(STEM) Upgrade Fund" insert "relative to the elimination of
- 16 certain special treasury funds; to eliminate the Small Business Surety Bonding Fund and the
- 17 Louisiana Filmmakers Grant Fund; to authorize the transfer of balances between funds; to
- provide for deposit of monies in the state general fund"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 7

27

28

29 30

31 32

33 34

35

3637

38 39

- 20 On page 1, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:
- "Section 1. R.S. 3:284(D)(3)(a) and (F) are hereby amended and reenacted to read as follows:
- §284. Louisiana Buy Local Purchase Incentive Program

24 * * * * 25 D. Fund

26 * * * *

(3)(a) Subject to appropriation by the legislature, monies in the fund shall be used solely to grant incentive payments under the Louisiana Buy Local Purchase Incentive Program as provided in this Section to provide grants to eligible restaurant establishments for purchases of Louisiana agricultural products all as defined in R.S. 3:284(C) and for all ordinary and necessary operating and administrative costs and expenses associated with implementation of this Section, provided that the ordinary and necessary operating and administrative costs and expenses shall not exceed five percent of monies appropriated from the fund. The Louisiana Agricultural Finance Authority shall have the authority to determine the grant recipients and the amount of the grant awards as well as other eligible expenses to be paid with monies appropriated each fiscal year.

F. Termination of program and fund

1. Termination of program and fund

1	The program and fund created pursuant to this Section shall terminate on
2	December 31, 2014. Therefore, no rebate payments authorized according to the
3	provisions of this Section shall be granted after December 31, 2014. Any
4	unexpended and unencumbered monies in the fund at the end of the program shall
5	revert to the state general fund."
6	AMENDMENT NO 8

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 1, line 14, change "Section 1" to "Section 2" 7

8 AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 3, line 6, change "Section 2" to "Section 3"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 10

- 11 On page 4, line 25, change "Section 3" to "Section 4" and change "47:1676(E) is" to
- "47:302.2(C)(1)(b), 332.6(B), and 1676(E) are" 12

13 AMENDMENT NO. 11

15 16

17 18

19

21 22

23

24

27

28

29

30

31

32 33

34

35

36

37

38

39

14 On page 4, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

"§302.2. Disposition of certain collections in the city of Shreveport

- C. Subject to an annual appropriation by the legislature, monies in the fund shall be used as follows:
 - (1) For allocation from all monies in the fund in the following amounts:

20

- (b) Three One and one-half percent for African-American Multi-Cultural Tourism Commission and one and one-half percent for the Shreveport Bossier African American Chamber of Commerce.
- §332.6. Disposition of certain collections in the city of Shreveport

25 26

> B. The monies in the Shreveport Riverfront and Convention Center and Independence Stadium Fund shall be subject to an annual appropriation by the legislature. The monies in the fund shall be available exclusively for the purposes provided in R.S. 47:302.2(C) and (D). However, forty forty-seven thousand dollars of the monies deposited in the fund shall be allocated annually to Pamoja Art Society for African-American cultural activities in Shreveport, fifty thousand dollars of the monies deposited into the fund shall be allocated annually to The Shreveport Multicultural Center, Inc., and fifteen thousand dollars of the monies deposited in the fund shall be allocated annually to the Rho Omega and Friends, Inc., for the Let the Good Times Roll Festival. All unexpended and unencumbered monies in the fund shall remain in the fund. The monies in the fund shall be invested by the treasurer in the same manner as the monies in the state general fund, and all interest earned shall be deposited in the state general fund.

40

41 AMENDMENT NO. 12

On page 5, line 24, change "Section 4" to "Section 5" 42

43 **AMENDMENT NO. 13**

- On page 7, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following: 44
- 45 "(19) Twelve Million Five Hundred Seventy Thousand Four Hundred 46 Twenty-Six Dollars from the Payments Towards the UAL Fund.

- 1 (20) Eighteen Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars from the Riverboat
- 2 Gaming Enforcement Fund."

3 AMENDMENT NO. 14

- 4 On page 7, line 5, delete "Twenty-Seven Million Dollars" and insert "Twenty-Five Million
- 5 Dollars"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 15

- 7 On page 7, line 9, delete "Thirty-Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars" and insert "no
- 8 less than Thirty-Four Million Dollars"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 16

- 10 On page 7, delete lines 11 through 13, and insert the following:
- 11 "(D) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is
- 12 hereby authorized and directed to transfer at least Thirty-Nine Million Nine Hundred
- 13 Thousand Dollars from the Division of Administration to the Overcollections Fund.

14 AMENDMENT NO. 17

15 On page 8, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

- "(I) Upon cessation of the Louisiana Health Plan board by March 1, 2016 per R.S. 22:1205(C)(7) and notwithstanding the provisions of R.S. 51:2365(E), the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer the excess High Risk Pool Funds to the Mega-project Development Fund.
 - (J) Notwithstanding any laws to the contrary, the treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to transfer the balance of the Overcollections Fund Program Participation Savings Account to the Louisiana Medical Assistance Trust Fund.
 - (K) Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the state treasurer is authorized and directed to transfer Twenty Million Dollars from the Louisiana Mega-project Development Fund to the Rapid Response Fund.
 - (L) The state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to move any funds identified by the commissioner of administration from the implementation of the plan by Alvarez and Marsal to the Overcollections Fund to effectuate the preamble language contained in Act 15 of the 2014 Regular Session of the Legislature, subject to approval by the Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget."

31 AMENDMENT NO. 18

32 On page 8, line 3, change "Section 5" to "Section 6"

33 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 19</u>

34 On page 8, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

35

16

17

18 19

20

21 22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

- 36 "(4) Fourth, the treasurer shall transfer the next Eleven Million Dollars (\$11,000,000)
- 37 to the Workforce and Innovation for a Stronger Economy Fund."
- 38 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 39 On page 8, line 14, change "(4)" to "(5)"
- 40 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 41 On page 8, line 17, change "Section 6" to "Section 7"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 22

- On page 8, line 21, change "Section 7" to "Section 8" 2
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- On page 8, line 26, change "Section 8" to "Section 9"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- On page 9, line 11, change "Section 9" to "Section 10"
- AMENDMENT NO. 25 7
- 8 On page 9, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:
- 9 "(C) The state treasurer is authorized and directed to transfer any balances 10 remaining in the Small Business Surety Bonding Fund repealed and abolished in this
- 11 Act to the Overcollections Fund.
- 12 (D) The state treasurer is authorized and directed to transfer any balances
- 13 remaining in the Louisiana Filmmakers Grant fund repealed and abolished in this Act
- to the Louisiana Economic Development Fund. 14
- Section 11. R.S. 47:6007(C)(7) and R.S. 51:942(I)(2) are hereby repealed." 15
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- On page 9, line 20, change "Section 10. Sections 1,4, 5, 6, 10, and 11" to "Section 12. 17
- Sections 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 12, and 13"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 20 On page 9, line 24, change "Section 11. Sections 2, 3, and 7 through 9" to "Section 13.
- Sections 3, 4, and 8 through 11"